MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE ELECTION COMMITTEE HELD ON 02.04.2025 AT 04.00 PM IN THE CHAMBER OF THE HON'BLE CHAIRMAN, ELECTION COMMITTEE, R.C.B.A. ELECTION-2024.

Chaired by : Dr. Vijay Kumar Dahiya, Ld. Judge In-Charge, Mediation/Chairperson

CORAM:-

S.No.	NAME	DESIGNATION
1	Sh. Sanjeev Bisla	Advocate – Member
2	Sh. Aseem Bhardwaj	Advocate – Member

In the presence of :

Sh. Sunil Dutt, Nodal Officer, Election Committee, RCBA, Rohini

AGENDA:

1. Consignment of Declaration forms and entire record.

2. Remaining Proximity cards

It is submitted by the Nodal Officer that the Election of the Executive Committee of the RCBA has been successfully conducted on 21.03.2025. It is submitted that all the records pertaining to the elections are ready for consignment.

The Committee is of the unanimous view that all the records pertaining to the Election Committee be consigned to administrative record room, Rohini Courts. The record of consignment be, thereafter, handed over to the General Branch, North West Rohini Courts.

It has also been reported that in total 4092 proximity cards have been received by this Committee and out of the same, 3983 cards have already been distributed to the advocate members and now, only 109 proximity cards are lying with the Office of the Election Committee.

The Committee is of the unanimous view that the remaining proximity cards lying with the office of the Chairman, Election Committee shall be disposed off, as per the directions received from the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, in due course of time.

ban

Contd....

This committee would also like to extend its appreciation to the team members i.e. Sh. Sunil Dutt, Nodal Officer Sr. Judl. Asst., Sh. Ashok Kumar, P.A. to the ld. Chairman, Sh. Deepak Mahandra JA, Sh. Manish Dabas JJA, Sh. Manoj Kumar JA and Sh. Deepak Rana, who have worked seamlessly, till late hours and even on holidays in order to assist this Committee for smooth conduct of elections of RCBA.

The Committee recommends the ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North West, Rohini Courts for issuance of appreciation certificate to the team members, as a token of appreciation.

Minutes of the meeting be uploaded on the Website of Rohini Courts, Delhi.

Meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

(SANJEEV BISLA) ADVOCATE/ MEMBER

(ASEEM BHARDWAJ)

ADVOCATE/ MEMBER

(DR. VIJAY KUMAR DAHIYA) JUDGE IN CHARGE MEDIATION CENTRE, ROHINI CHAIRPERSON, ELECTION COMMITTEE, RCBA-2024